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STALLION STATISTICS SEEKING DURABILITY, SOUNDNESS
Accompanying is a fourth annual 
listing of stallions by two criteria 
as developed by the Durability
Committee of the Welfare and
Safety of the Racehorse Summits
underwritten by The Jockey Club
and Grayson-Jockey Club Research
Foundation. The aim is to highlight
stallions which are commercially
viable AND produce progeny 
statistics which would tend to 
indicate above average performance
in two areas----average number of
starts per starter and percentage 
of foals which get to the races. 

To qualify for the lists, a stallion
must have ranked within the first
200 sires by progeny earnings for
the calendar year 2011. This assures
a modicum of success and relevance
to the commercial breeding and
sales market. For purposes of this
presentation, we have rearranged
that population by the two criteria
stated and for each list have included
the top one-half (100 stallions) of
the original population of 200 by
earnings. 

Although stallions qualify for these
lists on the basis of 2011 progeny
earnings alone, other statistics
given here are lifetime through 
Dec. 31, 2011.  (All Northern
Hemisphere earnings, except from
Japan, are included in these statistics,
which were provided by The Jockey
Club Information Systems.)  

(continued on page 2)

2011 Sires by Lifetime Starts per Starter

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals 

of RA

2011 

Earnings

Starts  

/Strtr

1 Concorde's Tune 1989 Concorde Bound 507 $2,493,665 23.70
2 Slew City Slew 1984 Seattle Slew 924 $1,447,593 22.18
3 Peaks and Valleys 1992 Mt. Livermore 565 $1,893,489 21.59
4 Catienus 1994 Storm Cat 531 $1,676,638 21.46
5 Three Wonders 1997 Storm Cat 290 $1,661,085 21.29
6 Devil His Due 1989 Devil's Bag 995 $2,824,409 21.18
7 Not For Love 1990 Mr. Prospector 858 $4,112,868 20.91
8 Storm Boot 1989 Storm Cat 749 $1,452,300 20.59
9 Mutakddim 1991 Seeking the Gold 773 $4,082,982 20.56

10 Gulch 1984 Mr. Prospector 1087 $2,920,089 20.23
11 Bold Executive 1984 Bold Ruckus 783 $2,868,169 19.98
12 Graeme Hall 1997 Dehere 397 $3,168,797 19.87
13 Petionville 1992 Seeking the Gold 657 $3,091,179 19.82
14 Halo's Image 1991 Halo 581 $2,104,602 19.53
15 Silver Deputy 1985 Deputy Minister 1068 $2,321,851 19.52
16 El Prado (IRE) 1989 Sadler's Wells 1010 $3,823,036 19.36
17 Quiet American 1986 Fappiano 951 $3,806,430 19.10
18 Northern Afleet 1993 Afleet 819 $5,660,755 19.07
19 Valid Expectations 1993 Valid Appeal 646 $1,443,279 18.84
20 Defrere 1992 Deputy Minister 584 $1,562,043 18.83
21 Smoke Glacken 1994 Two Punch 782 $3,113,932 18.76
22 Wiseman's Ferry 1999 Hennessy 275 $2,891,916 18.62
23 Louis Quatorze 1993 Sovereign Dancer 730 $2,169,204 18.60
24 Cozzene 1980 Caro (IRE) 978 $1,458,226 18.49
25 Langfuhr 1992 Danzig 1156 $5,448,426 18.45
26 Swiss Yodeler 1994 Eastern Echo 733 $1,684,237 18.37
27 Alphabet Soup 1991 Cozzene 806 $2,018,708 18.11
28 Gilded Time 1990 Timeless Moment 977 $1,905,529 18.10
29 Full Mandate 1999 A.P. Indy 345 $2,092,571 18.07
30 Dynaformer 1985 Roberto 1305 $6,479,156 18.01
31 Salt Lake 1989 Deputy Minister 1018 $1,994,329 17.74
32 Chief Seattle 1997 Seattle Slew 429 $1,743,230 17.47
33 Yes It's True 1996 Is It True 827 $4,346,110 17.46
34 Montbrook 1990 Buckaroo 839 $2,137,336 17.25
35 Rahy 1985 Blushing Groom (FR) 1123 $2,984,177 17.12
36 Good and Tough 1995 Carson City 422 $1,430,560 17.06
37 Brahms 1997 Danzig 489 $1,720,882 17.00
38 Belong to Me 1989 Danzig 1059 $2,599,752 16.98
39 Cherokee Run 1990 Runaway Groom 830 $3,004,695 16.92
40 Pleasant Tap 1987 Pleasant Colony 898 $2,596,407 16.59
41 Desert God 1991 Fappiano 245 $2,066,035 16.50
42 Real Quiet 1995 Quiet American 479 $1,507,017 16.49
43 Stephen Got Even 1996 A.P. Indy 630 $3,883,388 16.46
44 Bernstein 1997 Storm Cat 708 $5,035,546 16.42
45 Leestown 1994 Seattle Slew 583 $2,361,147 16.26
46 Unusual Heat 1990 Nureyev 627 $4,495,713 16.22
47 Red Bullet 1997 Unbridled 195 $1,613,293 16.07

Maria's Mon 1993 Wavering Monarch 971 $5,408,662 16.07
49 Lion Hearted 1996 Storm Cat 539 $3,485,625 15.96
50 Touch Gold 1994 Deputy Minister 834 $2,601,893 15.79
51 Benchmark 1991 Alydar 718 $2,921,641 15.65
52 Broken Vow 1997 Unbridled 874 $5,069,819 15.60
53 Roaring Fever 2000 Storm Cat 175 $1,632,853 15.43
54 Sligo Bay (IRE) 1998 Sadler's Wells 315 $1,957,896 15.41
55 Successful Appeal 1996 Valid Appeal 546 $4,610,013 15.40
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2011 Sires by Lifetime Starts per Starter
(continued)

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals 

of RA

2011 

Earnings

Starts  

/Strtr

56 Golden Missile 1995 A.P. Indy 623 $1,982,849 15.39
 Parker's Storm Cat 2000 Storm Cat 203 $1,912,717 15.39

58 Milwaukee Brew 1997 Wild Again 458 $1,934,109 15.35
59 City Zip 1998 Carson City 705 $5,375,821 15.26
60 Jump Start 1999 A.P. Indy 547 $5,180,712 15.21
61 Freud 1998 Storm Cat 467 $4,090,836 15.11
62 Forest Wildcat 1991 Storm Cat 910 $3,811,054 15.09
63 Awesome Again 1994 Deputy Minister 879 $6,360,303 14.98
64 Greatness 1999 Mr. Prospector 197 $2,365,826 14.89
65 Distorted Humor 1993 Forty Niner 1033 $10,358,581 14.87
66 E Dubai 1998 Mr. Prospector 581 $4,981,286 14.81
67 Old Topper 1995 Gilded Time 509 $2,184,316 14.73
68 Smart Strike 1992 Mr. Prospector 1188 $9,452,888 14.71
69 Burning Roma 1998 Rubiano 168 $1,469,193 14.67
70 Trajectory 1997 Gone West 362 $1,727,597 14.65
71 Holy Bull 1991 Great Above 1153 $2,777,445 14.60
72 Pure Prize 1998 Storm Cat 541 $4,897,768 14.57
73 Forest Camp 1997 Deputy Minister 472 $2,778,501 14.49
74 Najran 1999 Runaway Groom 257 $1,815,725 14.45

 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 1040 $7,611,747 14.45
76 Arch 1995 Kris S. 752 $4,477,278 14.33
77 Thunder Gulch 1992 Gulch 1110 $3,599,052 14.31
78 Put It Back 1998 Honour and Glory 528 $2,362,297 14.29
79 Repent 1999 Louis Quatorze 457 $2,934,117 14.18
80 Storm and a Half 1997 Storm Cat 402 $1,579,901 14.14
81 Flatter 1999 A.P. Indy 450 $5,360,349 14.13
82 Include 1997 Broad Brush 519 $6,136,628 14.10
83 Stormy Atlantic 1994 Storm Cat 1243 $6,681,000 14.00
84 War Chant 1997 Danzig 527 $3,496,242 13.97
85 Even the Score 1998 Unbridled's Song 310 $2,354,947 13.84

 Posse 2000 Silver Deputy 525 $4,999,109 13.84
 Mizzen Mast 1998 Cozzene 642 $2,909,684 13.84

88 Tenpins 1998 Smart Strike 286 $2,065,581 13.82
89 Mr. Greeley 1992 Gone West 1422 $4,440,960 13.78

 Orientate 1998 Mt. Livermore 680 $5,042,974 13.78
91 Where's the Ring 1999 Seeking the Gold 215 $2,316,263 13.71
92 Indian Charlie 1995 In Excess (IRE) 884 $6,168,851 13.67
93 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 984 $7,763,912 13.62
94 Toccet 2000 Awesome Again 311 $2,535,844 13.51

 Grand Slam 1995 Gone West 1348 $5,784,991 13.51
 Tale of the Cat 1994 Storm Cat 1370 $6,758,483 13.51

97 Bertrando 1989 Skywalker 1105 $1,937,362 13.47
98 Congaree 1998 Arazi 292 $2,477,422 13.28
99 Peace Rules 2000 Jules 309 $2,530,042 13.27

 Hennessy 1993 Storm Cat 856 $3,372,543 13.27

2011 Sires by Lifetime % of Foals of Racing Age Started

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals 

of RA 2011 Earnings

Strtrs/Fls 

of RA

1 Storm Boot 1989 Storm Cat 749 $1,452,300 85.58%
2 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 984 $7,763,912 85.40%
3 Three Wonders 1997 Storm Cat 290 $1,661,085 84.48%
4 Petionville 1992 Seeking the Gold 657 $3,091,179 83.84%
5 Slew City Slew 1984 Seattle Slew 924 $1,447,593 83.28%
6 Mutakddim 1991 Seeking the Gold 773 $4,082,982 83.08%
7 Cherokee Run 1990 Runaway Groom 830 $3,004,695 82.53%
8 Dynaformer 1985 Roberto 1305 $6,479,156 82.38%
9 Langfuhr 1992 Danzig 1156 $5,448,426 81.98%

10 Burning Roma 1998 Rubiano 168 $1,469,193 81.69%
11 Not For Love 1990 Mr. Prospector 858 $4,112,868 81.59%
12 Saint Liam 2000 Saint Ballado 97 $3,084,646 81.44%
13 Devil His Due 1989 Devil's Bag 995 $2,824,409 81.17%
14 Louis Quatorze 1993 Sovereign Dancer 730 $2,169,204 81.09%
15 Gilded Time 1990 Timeless Moment 977 $1,905,529 80.95%
16 Smoke Glacken 1994 Two Punch 782 $3,113,932 80.34%
17 Salt Lake 1989 Deputy Minister 1018 $1,994,329 80.26%
18 Peaks and Valleys 1992 Mt. Livermore 565 $1,893,489 80.18%
19 Valid Expectations 1993 Valid Appeal 646 $1,443,279 80.17%
20 Bold Executive 1984 Bold Ruckus 783 $2,868,169 80.14%
21 Yes It's True 1996 Is It True 827 $4,346,110 80.06%
22 Distorted Humor 1993 Forty Niner 1033 $10,358,581 80.05%
23 Quiet American 1986 Fappiano 951 $3,806,430 79.86%
24 Catienus 1994 Storm Cat 531 $1,676,638 79.41%
25 Graeme Hall 1997 Dehere 397 $3,168,797 79.39%



The average of the breed in recent
crops has been a career of around
18 starts per starter. Thus, we see
that only a minority of the top 200
stallions in earnings reach this
average. The average of the breed
insofar as percentage of horses that
reach the races is around 70 percent,
so that the leaders in that category
are seen to be well above average. 

The underlying premise of these
statistics, and of the Durability
Committee, is that the national
reduction in average starts per
starter might be seen as an 
indication of a decrease in 
durability of the breed.  The 
average starts per year for North
American starters have decreased
from about 11 in 1960 to 6.20 in
2011. It has been under 7 since
the year 2000. It is understood 
that the average number of starts
can be a function of many 
elements, some management 
based. For example, the salvage
value of highly fashionably bred
runners as breeding animals often
discourages continuing to race a
young horse once any problem
develops. 

We also understand that no 
statistical presentation can serve 
as a single indicator of success.
The trade media for years have
published sire statistics based on
earnings, but also have provided 
a plethora of other measures,
indices, percentages of stakes 
winners, etc. In that vein, it is
hoped that the accompanying
statistics provide yet another kind
of insight into contemporary 
stallions’ progeny performance. 
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2011 Sires by Lifetime % of Foals of Racing Age Started
(continued)

Statistics provided by:

Rank Stallion YOB Sire

Foals 

of RA 2011 Earnings

Strtrs/Fls 

of RA

26 Hennessy 1993 Storm Cat 856 $3,372,543 79.32%
27 Gulch 1984 Mr. Prospector 1087 $2,920,089 79.17%
28 Thunder Gulch 1992 Gulch 1110 $3,599,052 79.16%
29 Leestown 1994 Seattle Slew 583 $2,361,147 79.07%
30 Stephen Got Even 1996 A.P. Indy 630 $3,883,388 79.03%
31 Forest Wildcat 1991 Storm Cat 910 $3,811,054 79.01%
32 Include 1997 Broad Brush 519 $6,136,628 78.11%
33 Exchange Rate 1997 Danzig 594 $3,979,763 78.06%
34 Brahms 1997 Danzig 489 $1,720,882 78.01%

Concorde's Tune 1989 Concorde Bound 507 $2,493,665 78.01%
36 Maria's Mon 1993 Wavering Monarch 971 $5,408,662 77.86%
37 Forest Camp 1997 Deputy Minister 472 $2,778,501 77.56%
38 Northern Afleet 1993 Afleet 819 $5,660,755 77.49%
39 Elusive Quality 1993 Gone West 1152 $5,789,769 77.39%
40 Lion Hearted 1996 Storm Cat 539 $3,485,625 77.31%
41 Wildcat Heir 2000 Forest Wildcat 392 $4,828,734 77.21%
42 Proud Citizen 1999 Gone West 512 $3,576,085 77.18%
43 City Zip 1998 Carson City 705 $5,375,821 77.05%
44 Tale of the Cat 1994 Storm Cat 1370 $6,758,483 76.84%
45 Fusaichi Pegasus 1997 Mr. Prospector 987 $5,282,198 76.63%
46 Touch Gold 1994 Deputy Minister 834 $2,601,893 76.61%
47 El Prado (IRE) 1989 Sadler's Wells 1010 $3,823,036 76.56%
48 Cactus Ridge 2001 Hennessy 385 $3,146,522 76.52%
49 Silver Deputy 1985 Deputy Minister 1068 $2,321,851 76.50%
50 Even the Score 1998 Unbridled's Song 310 $2,354,947 76.45%
51 Pulpit 1994 A.P. Indy 856 $4,342,248 76.42%
52 Pleasant Tap 1987 Pleasant Colony 898 $2,596,407 76.34%
53 Wiseman's Ferry 1999 Hennessy 275 $2,891,916 76.10%
54 Stormy Atlantic 1994 Storm Cat 1243 $6,681,000 75.86%
55 Peace Rules 2000 Jules 309 $2,530,042 75.84%
56 Smart Strike 1992 Mr. Prospector 1188 $9,452,888 75.80%
57 Posse 2000 Silver Deputy 525 $4,999,109 75.77%
58 Tapit 2001 Pulpit 619 $9,229,956 75.73%
59 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 1040 $7,611,747 75.68%
60 Alphabet Soup 1991 Cozzene 806 $2,018,708 75.65%
61 El Corredor 1997 Mr. Greeley 805 $3,783,382 75.57%
62 Johar 1999 Gone West 268 $1,991,680 75.56%
63 Dixie Union 1997 Dixieland Band 818 $4,033,054 75.52%
64 Grand Slam 1995 Gone West 1348 $5,784,991 75.36%
65 Freud 1998 Storm Cat 467 $4,090,836 75.28%
66 Successful Appeal 1996 Valid Appeal 546 $4,610,013 75.12%
67 Full Mandate 1999 A.P. Indy 345 $2,092,571 74.85%
68 Old Topper 1995 Gilded Time 509 $2,184,316 74.84%
69 Put It Back 1998 Honour and Glory 528 $2,362,297 74.76%
70 Bernstein 1997 Storm Cat 708 $5,035,546 74.58%
71 Harlan's Holiday 1999 Harlan 671 $5,377,514 74.55%
72 Montbrook 1990 Buckaroo 839 $2,137,336 74.32%
73 Real Quiet 1995 Quiet American 479 $1,507,017 74.25%
74 Speightstown 1998 Gone West 533 $7,202,265 74.17%
75 Belong to Me 1989 Danzig 1059 $2,599,752 74.14%
76 Songandaprayer 1998 Unbridled's Song 797 $5,244,369 74.03%
77 Halo's Image 1991 Halo 581 $2,104,602 74.01%
78 Rahy 1985 Blushing Groom (FR) 1123 $2,984,177 74.00%
79 Orientate 1998 Mt. Livermore 680 $5,042,974 73.58%
80 Broken Vow 1997 Unbridled 874 $5,069,819 73.52%
81 Mr. Greeley 1992 Gone West 1422 $4,440,960 73.49%
82 Omega Code 2000 Elusive Quality 292 $1,568,920 73.48%
83 Van Nistelrooy 2000 Storm Cat 462 $1,705,072 73.41%
84 Swiss Yodeler 1994 Eastern Echo 733 $1,684,237 73.39%
85 Chief Seattle 1997 Seattle Slew 429 $1,743,230 73.35%
86 Sky Mesa 2000 Pulpit 559 $3,895,660 73.04%
87 Storm Cat 1983 Storm Bird 1441 $2,428,904 73.00%
88 Indian Charlie 1995 In Excess (IRE) 884 $6,168,851 72.98%
89 Good and Tough 1995 Carson City 422 $1,430,560 72.92%
90 Rockport Harbor 2002 Unbridled's Song 366 $3,306,825 72.90%
91 Kitten's Joy 2001 El Prado (IRE) 338 $6,801,569 72.73%

 D'wildcat 1998 Forest Wildcat 526 $2,012,831 72.73%
93 Offlee Wild 2000 Wild Again 286 $2,017,086 72.63%
94 Roman Ruler 2002 Fusaichi Pegasus 384 $5,492,451 72.54%
95 Where's the Ring 1999 Seeking the Gold 215 $2,316,263 72.33%
96 Holy Bull 1991 Great Above 1153 $2,777,445 72.30%
97 Lemon Drop Kid 1996 Kingmambo 864 $5,155,371 72.28%
98 Giant's Causeway 1997 Storm Cat 1408 $8,893,293 72.23%
99 Greatness 1999 Mr. Prospector 197 $2,365,826 72.19%

 Cozzene 1980 Caro (IRE) 978 $1,458,226 72.19%



Older Stakes Winners     

Following is a simple ranking of
sires of 2011 by their number of
stakes winners four years old and
upward, with additional recognition
of their graded stakes winners of
those ages last year.     

For this list, there was no require-
ment concerning progeny earnings.
It will be noted, however, that the
leaders on this list are also familiar
names from various  trade media
lists arranged by more fashion-
driven criteria.  

Rank Sire

2011 

Stakes 

Winners 

4&up

Graded 

Stakes 

Winners 

4&up

1 Distorted Humor 11 3
2 Candy Ride (ARG) 9 3

Giant's Causeway 9 6
4 Northern Afleet 8 3

Smart Strike 8 4
Tiznow 8 4

7 Empire Maker 7 2
Malibu Moon 7 2
Medaglia d'Oro 7 4

10 Bernstein 6 2
Broken Vow 6 3
Speightstown 6 1
Wildcat Heir 6 1

14 Cherokee Run 5 2
City Zip 5 3
El Prado (IRE) 5 4
Flatter 5 4
Lion Hearted 5 0
Maria's Mon 5 4
Not For Love 5 0
Unbridled's Song 5 2

22 Afleet Alex 4 3
Awesome Again 4 2
Cactus Ridge 4 0
Forest Camp 4 1
Freud 4 2
Ghostzapper 4 2
Mr. Greeley 4 3
Orientate 4 1
Posse 4 1
Pulpit 4 1
Repent 4 1
Saint Liam 4 1
Storm Cat 4 3
Stormy Atlantic 4 2
Tapit 4 2
Toccet 4 1
Victory Gallop 4 1

39 A.P. Indy 3 1
Arch 3 2
Bowman's Band 3 0
Desert God 3 0
Dynaformer 3 1
Five Star Day 3 1
Greatness 3 1
Hold That Tiger 3 1
Langfuhr 3 1
Montbrook 3 2
Montjeu (IRE) 3 3
Mutakddim 3 0
Najran 3 2
Officer 3 0
Out of Place 3 1
Parker's Storm Cat 3 1
Pleasant Tap 3 0
Proud Citizen 3 1
Quiet American 3 1
Stephen Got Even 3 1
Street Cry (IRE) 3 1
Sunday Break (JPN) 3 0
Tale of the Cat 3 1
Wild Event 3 1
Yankee Gentleman 3 0

Top 2011 Sires of Stakes

Winners 4 years old & Up
In honor of the generosity to the Foundation by the late Paul Mellon, Grayson-Jockey Club 
designates inclusion in the Rokeby Circle for those donors/members at the $10,000-plus level 

within the year. The honor is named for Rokeby Farm, Mr. Mellon’s estate in Virginia. 
Current members of  the Rokeby Circle as of March 2012.

The Honorable Khalid Abdullah
Adena Springs
Joseph Allen
Anonymous
William M. Backer
Ramona & Lee Bass
Alexander G. Campbell Jr. 
Claiborne Farm
Mr. & Mrs. Dennis Dammerman
Darley America
Del Mar Thoroughbred Club
Adele B. Dilschneider
Donald R. & Irene Dizney
Elizabeth Locke Jewels
William S. Farish
William S. Farish Jr.
Fasig Tipton Company
Mr. & Mrs. Bertram R. Firestone
Florida Thoroughbred Charities
Dr. Susan Galandiuk
Gary Broad Foundation
Neil L. Getnick
John K. Goodman
Great American Insurance
Helen K. Groves
Lucy Y. Hamilton
Clay Hancock
Dell Hancock
Mr. & Mrs. Seth W. Hancock
Charles Hayward
Ian Highet
The Jockey Club
Johnson & Johnson Consumer

Products Company
Mrs. S. K. Johnston Jr.
The Honorable Brereton & 

Elizabeth Jones
Kentucky Thoroughbred Assoc. Inc
Ronald Kirk, Kirk Horse Insurance

Lane's End
Dr. & Mrs. Gary Lavin
The Robert & Beverly Lewis 

Family Foundation
Jacqueline B. Mars
The Mary Oxley Foundation
Robert E. Meyerhoff
Mrs. J. M. Moran
New York Racing Association
North American Specialty 

Insurance Company /   
Swiss Reinsurance Group

NTRA Charities
Oak Tree Racing Association
Mr. & Mrs. John M. O'Connor
Mr. & Mrs. Paul F. Oreffice
Audrey W. Otto
John C. Oxley
The Mary Oxley Foundation
Ogden Mills Phipps
Dr. Hiram C. Polk Jr.
Carl Pollard
Art Preston
Louise & Leonard Riggio
Dr. Wilfrid R. Robinson
Rood & Riddle Equine Hospital
Richard Santulli
Mr. & Mrs. Barry Schwartz
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph V. Shields
Tampa Bay Downs
Stella Thayer
Thoroughbred Charities of America
Thoroughbred Owners     

& Breeders Association
Mr. James R. Treptow
Virginia G. Valentine
Charlotte C. Weber
William Stamps Farish Fund
WinStar Farm

Notice: Upon request, a copy of the latest Annual Report filed by Grayson-Jockey Club Research Foundation,
Inc. with the New York Secretary of State may be obtained from the Foundation (821 Corporate Drive,

Lexington, KY 40503) or from the Secretary of State (162 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12231).

Rokeby Circle Members


